

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALOOJAS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AETNA HEALTH OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL L. GABRIEL, Esq.
Counsel of Record
1903 A Cooley Avenue
East Palo Altos, CA 94303
(650) 888-9189
aetal@earthlink.net

Counsel for Petitioner

316044



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

IV. TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. QUESTION PRESENTED	i
II. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
III. PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	.iii
IV. TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
V. TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
VI. TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ix
VII. PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
VIII. OPINIONS BELOW	1
IX. JURISDICTION	1
X. CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
XI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Court Should Grant Expedited Review	2
B. Health Care Providers Have An Implied Private Right Of Action for Private Remedy Under The CARES Act	3

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Statement of Facts.....	5
1. Due To The Need For Immediate And Efficient Testing, Congress Enacted The FFCRA And CARES Act So Patients Could Easily Get Tested And Providers Would Be Fully Compensated During The Pandemic	6
2. To Combat The National Pandemic, The Petitioner Invested in Creating Testing Sites At The Very Start Of The Pandemic	8
3. Aetna Circumvented and Undermined Federal Law Reflected in the CARES Act.....	9
D. Procedural History	10
XII. REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	12
A. This Case Warrants This Court’s Review.....	12
Factor 1. Is Plaintiff in a Class the Statutes Intended to Benefit?	14
Factor 2. Is There Evidence of Legislative Intent to Create or Deny a Private Right of Action?	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Factor 3. Is a Private Right of Action in Favor of Plaintiff Consistent with the Legislative Scheme?	18
Factor 4. Would It Be Inappropriate to Create a Federal Right, Given the Context of State Concerns?.....	18
1. The Lower Courts Have Erred in the Opinions Below, and Such Errors Must Be Corrected To Ensure Public Safety and Save Lives.....	19
2. Health Care Providers Have An Implied Private Right Of Action for Private Remedy Under The CARES Act.....	24
a. The CARES Act	26
b. Congress Sought to Rapidly Increase Access to COVID-19 Testing Creating a Reimbursement Right Without Written Remedy Favoring An Implied Right Consistent with the Purpose of the CARES Act	28
XIII. CONCLUSION	30

V. TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JUNE 23, 2022.....	1a
APPENDIX B — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	16a

VI. TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	17, 26, 30
<i>Am. Video Duplicating, Inc. v. City Nat'l Bank</i> , 2020 WL 6882735 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2020)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diagnostic Affiliates of Ne. Hou, LLC v.</i> <i>United Healthcare Servs.</i> , 2022 WL 214101 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022)	12, 13, 23
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen,</i> 338 U.S. 232 (1949)	28
<i>Hawaii Motor Sports Center v. Babbitt,</i> 125 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (D. Haw. 2000)	16
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust,</i> 442 U.S. 42 (1979)	28
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	28
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Disc. Bank of N.Y.,</i> 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Lindsay v. Ass'n of Prof'l Flight Attendants,</i> 581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>M.F. v. State of New York Exec. Dep't Div. of Parole,</i> 640 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Maine Comm. Health v. US Mod. Health Plan,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	13, 14, 16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, v. Curran,</i> 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Murphy Med. Assocs., LLC v. Cigna Health & Life Ins., No. 3:20cv1675(JBA), 2022 WL 743088 (D. Conn. Mar. 11, 2022)</i>	13, 19, 21
<i>Oxford Univ. Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019)</i>	26
<i>Patane v. Clark, 508 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2007)</i>	20
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG, 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)</i>	24
<i>San Juan Cable LLC v. P. R. Tel. Co., 612 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)</i>	24
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co., 323 U.S. 192 (1944)</i>	28
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, (TAMA) v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979)</i>	24, 25
<i>United States v. Langston, 118 U.S. 389 (1886)</i>	13
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien, 56 F.3d. 375 (1995)</i>	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	1
The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act, Pub. L. 116-136 (2020) the “CARES Act”	<i>passim</i>
Families First Coronavirus Response Act (“FFCRA”), Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (March 18, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10
